<u>RESOLUTION #66-21</u> <u>PL #57-21</u>

By Alderman Panus, Seconded by Alderman Robinson

TO AMEND THE CITY OF OLEAN CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTIONS 24-134, 24-135, AND 24-151

RESOLVED, that the City of Olean Code of Ordinances Section 24-134 is hereby amended to remove the following:

Street	Side	Extent
Spring Street, East	North	No Parking or Standing for a distance of 25 feet east and west from the existing crosswalk by the main entrance to East View Elementary
Spring Street, East	South	Parking prohibited at all times
Spring Street, East	South	No standing for a distance of 50 feet east and west from the crosswalk by the main entrance to East View Elementary
Spring Street, East east	South	No Parking or Standing for a distance of 100 feet
		and west from the crosswalk by the main entry of East View Elementary
Laurens Street	North	From Union Street to North 2 nd Street
Laurens Street	South	From Union Street to North 3 rd Street

RESOLVED, that the City of Olean Code of Ordinances Section 24-134 is hereby amended to include the following:

Main Street	East	Parking prohibited at all times
Spring Street, East	North	Parking prohibited at all times
Spring Street, East distance	North	No Parking, No Standing, No Stopping for a
		of 100 feet east and west from the crosswalk to the main entry of East View Elementary
Laurens Street	North	180 feet west of North Union Street, except loading and unloading

Laurens Street South 135 feet west of North Union Street to western

boundary of 413 Laurens Street

State Street, East South From the west side of the East State Street Bridge to

Front Street

RESOLVED, that the City of Olean Code of Ordinances Section 24-135 is hereby amended to include the following:

Spring Street, East South No Parking Here to Corner, 165 feet east of its

intersection with Front Street

Spring Street, East South No Parking Here to Corner. 70 feet west of East

View Elementary parking lot driveway

RESOLVED, that the City of Olean Code of Ordinances Section 24-151 is hereby amended to include the following:

Main Street West Two Hour Limit - Generally

RESOLVED, that this Resolution is hereby effective immediately.

Approved: September 28, 2021